Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Silicon Valley Bank	08/23/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Virtual Ink Corporation
Street Address:	56 Roland Street
Internal Address:	Suite 306
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02129

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6310615
Patent Number:	6232962
Patent Number:	6217686
Patent Number:	6211863
Patent Number:	6191778
Patent Number:	6177927
Patent Number:	6147681
Patent Number:	6124847
Patent Number:	6111565
Patent Number:	6104387
Patent Number:	6100877

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)630-7388

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

500142341 **REEL: 018160 FRAME: 0103**

Phone: 312-368-4058

Email: thomas.ryan@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Ryan Address Line 1: P.O. Box 64807

Address Line 2: DLA Piper Rudnick Gray Cary
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 358256-4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas W. Ryan

Total Attachments: 2

source=svbrelease#page1.tif source=svbrelease#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018160 FRAME: 0104

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release") is made as of the **23RD** day of August, 2006, by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation having an office at 40 William Street, Wellesley, Massachusetts 02481 (the "Releasing Party") and VIRTUAL INK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation having an office at 56 Roland Street, Suite 306, Boston, Massachusetts 02129 (the "Borrower").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Releasing Party and the Borrower are parties to a certain Security Agreement of January 29, 2001 (the "Security Agreement") wherein the Borrower granted the Releasing Party a security and collateral interest in the trademarks and patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Borrower has repaid all debt and otherwise satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreement, effectuating a release and discharge of all mortgages, charges and security interests the Releasing Party holds of or on the property and assets of the Borrower, including the Intellectual Property under the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower requests a specific release of the security interest recorded against the Intellectual Property and the Releasing Party desire to grant to Borrower a specific release of its security interests recorded against the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Borrower, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby reassign, relinquish and release forever to Borrower all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Secured Party holds in the Intellectual Property listed on Schedule A and associated common law rights and goodwill appurtenant thereto, and further agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Maribel Higgreda

Title: Operations Sepenisor

Date: Avgust 23, 2000

~CHGO1:30532533.v1

PATENT REEL: 018160 FRAME: 0105

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration/Application	Registration	Expiration
	Number(s)	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>
MIMIO (US)	2388693	09/19/2000	9/19/2010
VIRTUAL INK (US)	2405096	11/21/2000	11/21/2010
BOARDCAST	76018727	04/05/2000	
MIMIOACTIVE	76113232	08/21/2000	
MIMIOMOUSE (US)	2426873	02/06/2001	02/06/2011
MIMIO (Stylized) (US)	2444207	04/17/2001	04/17/2011

ISSUED PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent</u> Number	Issue Date	Expiration Date
Dual Mode Eraser	6310615	10/30/2001	09/21/2020
Detector Assembly for Use in a	6232962	05/15/2001	06/07/2020
Transcription System			
Ultrasound Welding Apparatus	6217686	04/21/2001	06/28/2019
Method and Software for	6211863	04/03/2001	03/22/2019
Enabling Use of Transcription			
System			
Transcription System Kit for	6191778	02/20/2001	03/22/2019
Forming Composite Images			
Transcription System Kit	6177927	02/20/2001	03/22/2019
Detector for Use in Transcription	6147681	11/11/2000	03/22/2019
System			
Collapsible Detector Assembly	6124847	09/26/2000	03/22/2019
Stylus for use with Transcription	6111565	08/29/2000	03/22/2019
System			
Transcription System	6104387	08/15/2000	05/14/2018
Method for Calibrating a	6100877	08/08/2000	03/22/2019
Transcription System			

~CHGO1:30532533.v1

RECORDED: 08/23/2006

PATENT REEL: 018160 FRAME: 0106